BCP

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee Cotrll

Date: Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir P Hilliard Clir A Keddie Clir L Williams
Reserves:

Clir A Chapmanlaw (1)
Clir S Bartlett (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6616
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 01202 096660 or email

democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

5y
L >
AIDAN DUNN %% .
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT %\: E 0
8 September 2025 5 g L

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Declaring interests at meetings
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution.

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be
discussed at the meeting concern your interests

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)
(set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other
Registerable Interests (ORIs)

(set out in Table 2)?

| have a DPI and cannot take part without
a dispensation

I have an ORI and must disclose it.
| may speak as a member of the public but
not discuss or vote and must leave the
room

Does it directly relate to the finances or
wellbeing of me, a relative or a close
associate?

| have a NRI and must disclose it.
| may speak as 
[...]
t manner.
Information should not be
withheld from the public
unless there are clear and
lawful reasons for so doing

Honesty & Integrity

Councillors should act with
honesty and integrity and
should not place themselves
in situations where their
honesty and integrity may
be questioned

Leadership

Councillors should exhibit
these principles in their own
behaviour. They should
actively promote and
robustly support the
principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour
wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS

Mr Salah Sabir has made an application for a premises licence to permit off
sales of alcohol from 08:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday, 08:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday and from the start of permitted hours on New Year's
Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year's Day, for a continuous
period, each year.

Two representations have been received against the application on the
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.

This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination,
having been adjourned on 1 September for administrative reasons.

Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth,BH1 2BY

Alan’s Café Ltd have made an application to vary the premises licence for
Tony's Café at 12 Westover Road
[...]
s shall be retained for a minimum of 12 months and made
available to police, licensing, or other authorised officers on request.

2. CCTVLog This condition is agreed

A CCTV log shall be maintained and signed weekly by the DPS to confirm that the system is
fully operational, and footage is being retained in accordance with the conditions attached to
the premises licence.

3. Incident Log This condition is agreed

An incident log shall be maintained at the premises and made available on request to
authorised officers of the Council or Police. This shall include details of:

All complaints received

Incidents of disorder

Refusals of alcohol sales

Visits from relevant authorities or emergency services
All crimes reported to the venue

4. Staffing Levels This condition is agreed

A minimum of three staff shall be on duty whenever the premises is open for licensable
activities.

5. Security Provision (NOT AGREED)

SlA-licensed security staff shall be employed from 20:00 hours until close.

Our clients premises is a small business there will be three members of staff
whenever the premises is open for licensable activities. One member of staff will be
present at the door from 20:00 hours until close.

6. Underage

No person under the age of 12 shall be permitted on the premises after 20:00 hours unless
accompanied by a bona fide parent or legal guardian. This condition is agreed

7. High-Strength Alcohol Restrictions

(a) No beer, cider, or lager with an ABV above 5.8% shall be sold. This condition is

agreed
(b) No spirits shall be sold in containers smaller than 70cl. (NOT AGREED)

36



Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject 16.09.25 - Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1
2BY

Meeting date 16 September 2025

Status Public Report

Executive summary Alan’s Café Ltd have made an application to vary the premises
licence for Tony’s Café at 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth.

The current premises licence permits on sales of alcohol only,

[...]
a Rooms
- JD Wetherspoon N4
?53 Rd :
4, Bourmnemouth's (1
& KON Bath Hill Court ¥
\ o Ao
Hilton Bournemouth _®.‘ \ - ¢
\ __ The Gym Grolp &os
g Bournemouth 4,
X < Exetern ~ Join your local gym b s.oc Ry
% “Exeter:Cres N W ,\.
4 < S
Cranborn® # .swm.. 8 m.
% %Q r na;q y mocsoaoss - / \
@t.v \ \ _uw<___o= Theatre {
\ ,./e\‘ Royal B
Royal Exeter Hotel @
B Tregonholme Hotel o 0 mocsmsosz Parks Russi
& Top rated - /\ rosmq Gardens Gallery
s
t %
&) o Bournemouthy, 85 ¢ ¢
@ & International Centre @ %s
@ { ,
£ 99 Google 2 e

o

Tony’s Café 12 Westover Road Bournemouth

53



This page is intentionally left blank

54



APPENDIX 3

BCP

Council

PremisesLicence
Part A

Premises licence number: BH224813

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Tony's Café 12 Westover Road

Post town: Bournemouth | Post Code: BH1 2BY

Telephone number: 07505 015568

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Late Night Refreshment
Thursday - 23:00 to 00:00
Friday - 23:00 to 00:00
Saturday - 23:00 to 00:00
Provision of late night refreshments will take place indoors.
Supply of Alcohol

Monday - 08:00 to 22:30
Tuesday - 08:00 to 22:30
Wednesday - 08:00 to 22:30
Thursday - 08:00 to 23:30
Friday - 08:00 to 23:30
Saturday - 08:00 to 23:30
Sunday - 08:00 to 22:30

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday - 08:00 to 23:00
Tuesday - 08:00 to 23:00
Wednesday - 08:00 to 23:00
Thursday - 08:00 to 00:00
Friday - 08:00 to 00:00
Saturday - 08:00 to 00:00
Sunday - 08:00 to 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies:

Alcohol will be consumed on the premises.

55



2of7

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence:

Alan’s Cafe Ltd

12 Westover Road
Bournemouth

BH1 2BY

Registered number of holder, for example compan
[...]
tices shall be displayed on the window reminding customers to be considerate of
neighbours and residents.

The premises licence holder shall ensure adequate provision of rubbish bins close to the premises.
Delivery drivers shall be advised to park considerately.

Any outside seating shall not to be used after 22:00 and notices shall be dipslayed to advise of this.

Protection of Children from Harm

2.10. Challenge 25, shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification

are (recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport |
Holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards).

2.10.1 Appropriate signage advising customers of the policy shall prominently displayed in the
premises.

2.11. Any staff employed under the age of 18 shall be constantly supervised.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None.

Annex 4 —Plans

60



7 of 7

This licence is issued in accordance with the plan M224813, dated 27 February 2025, as attached.

ié! } 5§§§;§§g BCP COUNCIL o
Hit 32;1,5 LICENSING SECTION 35| g ;
gi 3 o 5 H
,iﬁ‘s‘i Esgﬁ 27 FEB 2025 g3 g 3
[ 0'; b 3
i ,ugn!;‘ APPROVED & g 33
gii i§§E33§:§§ REF. No. M224813 nd| -
§ abiheisn ;

™ 2453 - 008

::l“-:'w:h‘ﬁ - Tom
I ™ [150 |mm

Cry

> B #
Cj—ﬁ : !
ﬁ"“%";;ﬁ@
— _:__ig__m
j‘ % @
t b Y
| P
| = f _': ¥ i;m ‘
9| § &g
| 2 l 35 E__%_; 3 ‘ ‘3
__“TQ:__:::"_‘"‘: 5 | BORZE0 H4E
beeee) | |
o g
I 3 |
® § ‘# :
L IS L] £ 10 0 e
n | | E g |$0000G11<d




PremisesLicence
Part B

Premises licence number: BH224813

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Tony's Café 12 Westover Road

Post town: Bournemouth | Post Code: BH1 2BY

Telephone number: 07505 015568

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors)

Thursday to Saturday - 23:00 to 00
[...]
orset Police

Good Morning,

In the interests of transparency and clarity, some of the concerns highlighted on the 27" August by
Louise have been further documented during our most recent visit. Dorset Police cannot have
confidence in allowing a further extension of a premises licence when existing conditions of a licence
are being routinely breached.

Whilst it is for your client to decide, | anticipate that the members of the Sub-Committee will not look
favourably on a premises that is seeking further extension of licensable activity that is not currently
compliant.

65



Your offer to provide evidence of compliance is appreciated, however, the compliance needs to be
consistent and unwavering, and apparent during any inspection visit to the premises.

Regards,
Gareth

Gareth Gosling 2551

: A DORSET Police Sergeant
W |POLICE

66



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS
	Appendix 1 - New Premises Licence Application
	M229289 Appendix 1_Redacted
	M229289 Appendix 1a
	03-Ground Floor Plan


	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - Agreed Conditions

	6 Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1 2BY
	Appendix 1 - Copy Application
	M229040 Appendix 1_Redacted.pdf
	M229040 Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Plan



	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Dorset Police Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

  Cllr A Keddie – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr A Keddie and Cllr L Williams 

 
 
 

80. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alasdair Keddie be elected Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

81. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies received. 

 
82. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were none. 
 

83. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol was noted. 
 

84. Units 1 & 2 Stirling House, 48-50 Poole Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 5PS  
 

The Chair explained that due to the representations being withdrawn the 

hearing was no longer required. 
 
 

85. Tony's Cafe, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1 2BY  
 

The Chair explained that the applicant had requested adjourn this hearing 
to allow them time to put measures in place to satisfy the police.  It was 
proposed to adjourn until the Licensing Sub Committee on 30 October 

2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the hearing for the application for a variation of a 
premises licence for Tony’s Café, 12 Westover Road, Bournemouth, 
BH1 2BY be adjourned until the Licensing Sub Committee on 30 

October 2025. 

 

 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 September 2025 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.04 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


